

Verizon Northwest Inc.

1800 – 41<sup>st</sup> Street, WA0105RA P. O. Box 1003 Everett, WA 98206-1003 Fax: 425-261-5262

April 30, 2007

Ms. Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary
Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 47250
Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

Dear Ms. Washburn:

Subject: CONTRACT NO. 1337ICB (Amendment No. 1 in UT-030293)

Verizon Northwest Inc. submits for filing Contract No. 1337ICB, an Amendment No. 1 to an existing customer specific contract that provides Analog Video Transport Service. The customer is currently receiving this service under Contract No. 1277, effective May 13, 2004 in Docket No. UT-030293 for a three year term. The purpose of Amendment No. 1 is to extend the term for thirty-six (36) months. All other terms and conditions of the Service remain in effect as stated in the Agreement. The Amendment does not affect the rate the customer pays for the service. This contract provides for bidirectional 750MHz analog video transport service. This service is being offered on a contract basis because it is not available under the tariff and has very limited demand.

The company requests approval on less than required notice with an effective date of May 12, 2007 in order to have the Amendment effective prior to the termination date of the current term. The LRN Form is attached to this filing.

Verizon submits the documentation required in Section 5 of WAC 480-80-142 as an attachment to this contract filing. Verizon considers the contract to be confidential and protected under the provisions of WAC 480-07-160. This contract is marked "confidential per WAC 480-07-160". The Company may be harmed for commercial reasons if this information is not considered confidential.

## RECEIVED APR. 30, 2007 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UT-030293

Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary Page 2

Please direct any questions to Lin Fogg at 425-261-6380.

Very truly yours,

911 Ven

David S. Valdez

Sr. Vice President - West

Public Affairs, Policy and Communications

DSV/LF

Attachments (2007-406407)

## **ESSENTIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

Contract No. 1337ICB	New _	Renewal Amendment _X
Effective Date of New Terr	m:	May 13, 2007
Expiration Date:		May 12, 2010
Renewal Options:		Customer can renew this service. If Customer indicates to Verizon in writing that it desires to negotiate a new contract to continue the Services provided for herein, this Agreement and all underlying Amendments shall automatically be extended for a period not to exceed 60 days from the end of the term to allow the parties to finalize a new agreement. Written notice must be provided by Customer at least 30 days prior to the end of the original termination date. Written notice may be by facsimile.
Duration of Contract:		Thirty-six months
Description of Service:		This contract provides for bi-directional 750MHz analog video transport service.
Number of Units:		1
Monthly Recurring Charge	:	\$1,225
Non-Recurring Charge:		Not applicable
Location:		Redmond

Contract No. 1337ICB	New	Renewal	Amendment _X
----------------------	-----	---------	--------------

5(a) A statement summarizing the basis of the rate or charge proposed in the contact and an explanation of the derivation of the proposed rate or charge.

This is Amendment No. 1 to an existing customer specific contract that provides Analog Video Transport Service. The customer is currently receiving this service under Contract No. 1277, effective May 13, 2004 in Docket No. UT-030293 for a three year term. The purpose of Amendment No. 1 is to extend the term for thirty-six (36) months. All other terms and conditions of the Service remain in effect as stated in the Agreement. The Amendment does not affect the rate the customer pays for the service. This contract provides for bi-directional 750MHz analog video transport service. This service is being offered on a contract basis because it is not available under the tariff.

## **Nonrecurring Charges**

Not applicable.

**Termination Liability** 

Not applicable.

## **Monthly Charges**

The average monthly charge is \$1,225.

Contract No. 1337ICB	New	Renewal	Amendment _X
----------------------	-----	---------	--------------

5(b) An explanation of all cost computations involved in arriving at the derivation of the level of the rate or charge in the contract.

Verizon Northwest includes as an attachment to this contract filing the documentation and explanations required by WAC 480-80-142. The contract has been stamped confidential and is protected pursuant to the provisions of WAC 480-07-160. Verizon requests confidential treatment of all cost computations for commercial reasons per WAC 480-07-160.

Cont	ract No. 1337ICB	New	Renewal	Amendment _X
5 (c)	A statement indicator the specific ser	•	or the use of a co	ntract rather than a filed tariff
	Verizon is offering under tariff and ha			pecause it is not available

Contr	ract No. 1337ICB	New	Renewal	Amendment _X		
6.	Duration of contract	t. All contracts	shall be for a sta	ited time period.		
	The service life for this contract is thirty-six (36) months.					